





September 28, 2001

Douglas P. Haubert

Burke, Williams & Sorenson, LLP

18301 Von Karman Avenue, Suite 1050

Irvine, Ca 92612-1009

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.   A-01-196

Dear Mr. Haubert:


This letter is in response to your request for advice on behalf of Jane Fallon regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).

QUESTIONS

1.  May Ms. Fallon participate in a governmental decision to approve an application for a sign program?

2.  May Ms. Fallon participate in a governmental decision to approve conceptual site plans for Planning Area 4 of the Hilltop Project?

3.  May Ms. Fallon participate in a governmental decision to approve a conditional use permit application submitted by a member of the Signal Hill Chamber of Commerce, Ms. Fallon’s employer?

4.  May Ms. Fallon, as a member of the city’s Joint Housing Sub-Committee, participate in a decision to approve a  modification of approved use for a housing project?

CONCLUSIONS

1 and 2.  Yes.  Ms. Fallon may participate in these decisions if it is not reasonably foreseeable that a material financial effect on her economic interest will result from these decisions.  

3.  Ms. Fallon will not have a disqualifying economic interest in the applicant unless she has received income of $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision.

4.   Ms. Fallon may participate in this decision provided it is not reasonably foreseeable that a material financial effect on her economic interest will result from this decision.

FACTS


Signal Hill Planning Commissioner Jane Fallon was recently hired as executive director by the Signal Hill Chamber of Commerce (“Chamber”), a local non-profit membership organization.  Like other chambers of commerce, it functions generally as a pro-business advocacy organization that offers members social and business networking opportunities.  Annual Chamber dues range from $50 for a home-based sole proprietorship to $400 for a business with over 200 employees.  The Chamber has gross annual receipts of less than $100,000.


As executive director of the Chamber, Ms. Fallon is paid a salary plus a performance based bonus every other month.  The amount of the bonus is determined by the Chamber’s six-member executive board and approved by the Chamber’s fifteen-member board of directors.  Although not fixed, the amount of the bonus is roughly equivalent to 30% of the dues received from new Chamber members.  As executive director, Ms. Fallon is responsible for membership retention and recruitment, representing the Chamber at various social functions, and preparing financial reports.  


Other members of the planning commission are involved in the Chamber.  Current Planning Commissioners Dave Frick and John Ellis each serve on the Chamber’s executive board and the board of directors.  


The planning commission will consider projects involving current and prospective members of the Chamber.  For example, in August or September of this year the planning commission expects to consider an application for approval of a sign program for a McDonald’s fast food restaurant owned by Chamber member Mike Mangione of Mangione Inc.  


The planning commission will also consider large development projects involving applicants who serve in a leadership capacity with the Chamber.  For example, David Slater, a principal of Signal Hill Petroleum, Inc. serves on the Chamber’s board of directors and executive board.  Signal Hill Petroleum, Inc. joined the Chamber prior to Ms. Fallon being hired as executive director.  Signal Hill Petroleum, Inc. is co-developer and co-applicant for the Hilltop Project, a large residential development project.  The Hilltop Project includes five planning areas.  A specific plan has been approved for each of the five planning areas outlining some of the project’s details, including the number of residential units that may be built.  The planning areas remain in various stages of completion.  Later this year, it is expected that the planning commission will consider conceptual site plans for Planning Area 4, which will provide very specific parameters for each development, including architectural style and home characteristics.


It is also possible that the planning commission may consider an application for a conditional use permit submitted by a Chamber member whose joining the Chamber affects Ms. Fallon’s bonus.  For example, a local business might pay $125.00 to join the Chamber.  It can be expected that a new membership such as this will result in an increased bonus to Ms. Fallon of approximately $42.00. 


Another development project pending in the city is a low and moderate-income senior housing component of Town Center West.  Although the project was already approved by the Redevelopment Agency, the developer wishes to modify the approved used from a mix of assisted living units and independent living units to solely independent living units.  Because any modification of the Town Center West project requires an amendment to an agreement between the City Redevelopment Agency and the property owner, Town Center West, LLC, all final decisions will be made by the Redevelopment Agency, not the planning commission.  However, the city has created a Joint Housing Sub-Committee comprised of two members of the Redevelopment Agency and two members of the planning commission to discuss any modifications to this project.  Ms. Fallon was selected as one of the two planning commission members.  Town Center West, LLC and its principals are not members of the Chamber.  LLC has contracted with Signal Hill Petroleum, Inc. to perform environmental mitigation on the property where the housing development will be built.


You state that none of these decisions will result in the Chamber being financially affected.

ANALYSIS

The Act’s conflict‑of‑interest provisions ensure that public officials “perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have supported them.” (Section 81001.)  Specifically, Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  

A public official has a “financial interest” in a governmental decision within the meaning of the Act, if it is reasonably foreseeable that the governmental decision will have a material financial effect on one or more of the public official’s economic interests.  (Section 87103; Regulation 18700(a).)  The Commission has adopted a standard analysis for deciding whether an individual has a disqualifying conflict of interest in a given governmental decision, which is applied below.  (Regulation 18700(b)(1)-(8).) 

1.        Is Ms. Fallon a public official?
The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions apply only to “public officials.”

(Sections 87100 and 87103; Regulation 18700(b)(1).)  “Public official” is defined as “every member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local government agency….”  (Section 82048.)  As a member of the Signal Hill Planning Commission or member of the Joint Housing Sub-Committee for the Redevelopment Agency, she is a “public official,” and therefore, subject to the Act’s conflict-of-interest rules.

2.
Will Ms. Fallon make or participate in making in a governmental decision?
A public official “makes a governmental decision” when the official, acting within the authority of his or her position, votes on a matter, obligates or commits his or her agency to any course of action, or enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of his or her agency.  (Section 87100; Regulation 18702.1.)  A public official “participates in making a governmental decision” when, acting within the authority of his or her position and without significant substantive review, the official negotiates, advises or makes recommendations to the decisionmaker regarding the governmental decision.  (Section 87100; Regulation 18702.2.)  A public official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence a decision before his or her own agency if, for the purpose of influencing the decision, the official contacts or appears before any member, officer, employee, or consultant of his or her agency.  (Section 87100; Regulation 18702.3.)  

Ms. Fallon clearly will be making or participating in making a governmental decision if she, as either a planning commissioner or member of the Joint Housing Sub-Committee, votes on, or negotiates, advises or make recommendations to the decisionmaker on any of the following:

1) an application for a sign program

2) conceptual site plans for Planning Area 4 of the Hilltop Project

3) a conditional use permit application

4) a modification of approved project

3.
What are Ms. Fallon’s economic interests? 
Section 87103 provides that a public official has a “financial interest” in a governmental decision “if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the 

official, a member of his or her immediate family,” or on any of the official’s economic interests, described as follows:

· A public official has an economic interest in a business entity in which he or she has a direct or indirect investment 
 of $2,000 or more (Section 87103(a); Regulation 18703.1(a)); or in which he or she is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management (Section 87103(d); Regulation 18703.1(b));  

· A public official has an economic interest in real property in which he or she has a direct or indirect interest of $2,000 or more (Section 87103(b); Regulation 18703.2);

· A public official has an economic interest in any source of income, including promised income, which aggregates to $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (Section 87103(c); Regulation 18703.3);

� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	





�  An indirect investment or interest means any investment or interest owned by the spouse of an official or by a member of the official’s immediate family, by an agent on behalf of a public official, or by a business entity or trust in which the official, the official’s immediate family, or their agents own directly, indirectly, or beneficially a 10�percent interest or greater.  (Section 87103.)   “Immediate family” is defined at Section 82029 as an official’s spouse and dependent children.





